Decrease in loss per share 每股虧損減少

– Basic －基本 0.24 cent 仙 1.37 cent 仙

– Diluted －攤薄 0.24 cent 仙 1.37 cent 仙

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income
綜合損益及其他全面收入表

Decrease in loss for the year 年內虧損減少 3,621 18,820

Decrease in gain on property revaluation 物業估值之收益減少 – (3,929)

Decrease in exchange differences on translating

foreign operations

換算海外業務匯兌差額減少 – 3,278

Decrease in total comprehensive expense for the

year

年內全面開支總額減少 3,621 18,169

Decrease/(increase) in total comprehensive

expense for the year attributable to:

應佔年內全面開支總額

減少╱（增加）：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 3,512 21,384

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 109 (3,309)

Xinyang Maojian Group Limited  Annual Report 2021

for the year ended 30 June 2021  截至二零二一年六月三十日止年度

78

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. 編製基準（續）
樓宇的會計政策變動（續）

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Change in accounting policy for buildings
(Continued)

As originally
stated Adjustments As restated

如原先所呈列 調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement of
profit or loss for the year ended
30 June 2020

截至二零二零年六月三十日
止年度的綜合損益表

Depreciation of fixed assets 固定資產折舊 (73,404) 4,586 (68,818)
Impairment of fixed assets 固定資產減值 (77,000) 14,234 (62,766)
Loss for the year 年內虧損 (384,625) 18,820 (365,805)

Loss for the year attributable to: 應佔年內虧損：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (373,171) 18,285 (354,886)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (11,454) 535 (10,919)

Loss per share 每股虧損

– Basic －基本 (27.94) cents 仙 1.37 cent 仙 (26.57) cents 仙
– Diluted －攤薄 (27.94) cents 仙 1.37 cent 仙 (26.57) cents 仙

Consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive
income for the year ended
30 June 2020

截至二零二零年六月三十日
止年度的綜合損益及其他
全面收入表

Loss for the year 年內虧損 (384,625) 18,820 (365,805)
Gain on property revaluation 物業重估收益 3,929 (3,929) –
Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations
換算海外業務匯兌差額

(57,271) 3,184 (54,087)

Total comprehensive expenses
for the year

年內全面開支總額

(438,061) 18,075 (419,986)

Total comprehensive expenses
for the year attributable to:

應佔年內全面開支總額：

Owners of the Company 本公司擁有人 (428,086) 21,384 (406,702)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (9,975) (3,309) (13,284)

信陽毛尖集團有限公司  二零二一年年報

for the year ended 30 June 2021  截至二零二一年六月三十日止年度

79

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Change in accounting policy for buildings
(Continued)

The effects of change in accounting policy described above on the

Group’s financial positions as at 30 June 2020 and 1 July 2019 are as

follows:

30 June 2020 1 July 2019

二零二零年
六月三十日

二零一九年
七月一日

HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement of financial position 綜合財務狀況表
Decrease in fixed assets 固定資產減少 (65,841) (83,916)

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債減少 102 102

Effects on net assets 對資產淨值的影響 (65,739) (83,814)

Decrease in reserves 儲備減少 (72,911) (94,295)

Increase in non-controlling interests 非控股權益增加 7,172 10,481

Effects on total equity 對總權益的影響 (65,739) (83,814)

3. 編製基準（續）
樓宇的會計政策變動（續）

上述會計政策變動對本集團於二零二零年六

月三十日及二零一九年七月一日的財務狀況

的影響如下：

Xinyang Maojian Group Limited  Annual Report 2021

for the year ended 30 June 2021  截至二零二一年六月三十日止年度

80

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

3. 編製基準（續）
樓宇的會計政策變動（續）

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

Change in accounting policy for buildings
(Continued)

As originally

stated Adjustments As restated

如原先所呈列 調整 經重列
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

千港元 千港元 千港元

Consolidated statement of

financial position as at

30 June 2020

於二零二零年六月三十日的
綜合財務狀況表

Fixed assets 固定資產 1,516,536 (65,841) 1,450,695

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (102) 102 –

Effects on net assets 對資產淨值的影響 (65,739)

Fixed assets revaluation reserve 固定資產重估儲備 13,943 (13,943) –

Exchange reserve 匯兌儲備 51,760 17,170 68,930

Retained profits 保留溢利 164,025 (76,138) 87,887

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 53,812 7,172 60,984

Effects on total equity 對總權益的影響 (65,739)

Consolidated statement of

financial position as at

1 July 2019

於二零一九年七月一日的

綜合財務狀況表

Fixed assets 固定資產 1,699,586 (83,916) 1,615,670

Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 (102) 102 –

Effects on net assets 對資產淨值的影響 (83,814)

Fixed assets revaluation reserve 固定資產重估儲備 10,562 (10,562) –

Exchange reserve 匯兌儲備 110,056 10,588 120,644

Retained profits 保留溢利 535,186 (94,321) 440,865

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 63,787 10,481 74,268

Effects on total equity 對總權益的影響 (83,814)

信陽毛尖集團有限公司  二零二一年年報

for the year ended 30 June 2021  截至二零二一年六月三十日止年度

81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

4. 應用新訂香港財務報告準則及
其修訂
本集團採用的新訂及經修訂準則

本集團已於二零二零年七月一日起開始的年

度報告期間首次應用下列準則及修訂：

香港財務報告準則

第3號之修訂

業務的定義

香港會計準則第1號及

香港會計準則第8號

之修訂

重大的定義

香港財務報告準則

第9號、香港會計

準則第39號及香港

財務報告準則第7號

之修訂

利率基準改革

香港財務報告準則

第16號之修訂

2019冠狀病毒病有關

租金寬減

二零一八年財務報告

概念框架

修訂財務報告之概念

框架

上述所列修訂對過往期間確認的金額並無重

大影響，並預期對本期間及往後期間不會造

成重大影響。

4. APPLICATION OF NEW AND AMENDMENTS
TO HKFRSs

New and amended standards adopted by the